

8-1-2017

State v. Richardson Appellant's Reply Brief Dckt. 44042

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs

Recommended Citation

"State v. Richardson Appellant's Reply Brief Dckt. 44042" (2017). *Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All*. 6622.
https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs/6622

This Court Document is brought to you for free and open access by the Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs at Digital Commons @ UIdaho Law. It has been accepted for inclusion in Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons @ UIdaho Law. For more information, please contact annablaine@uidaho.edu.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

STATE OF IDAHO,)	
)	
Plaintiff-Respondent,)	NO. 44042
)	
v.)	NEZ PERCE COUNTY NO. CR 2012-82
)	
KYLE A. RICHARDSON,)	REPLY BRIEF
)	
Defendant-Appellant.)	
_____)	

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE SECOND JUDICIAL
DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF NEZ PERCE**

**HONORABLE JAY GASKILL
District Judge**

**ERIC D. FREDERICKSEN
State Appellate Public Defender
State of Idaho
I.S.B. #6555**

**SALLY J. COOLEY
Deputy State Appellate Public Defender
I.S.B. #7353
322 E. Front Street, Suite 570
Boise, Idaho 83702
Phone: (208) 334-2712
Fax: (208) 334-2985**

**KENNETH K. JORGENSEN
Deputy Attorney General
Criminal Law Division
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
(208) 334-4534**

**ATTORNEYS FOR
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

**ATTORNEY FOR
PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
Nature of the Case	1
Statement of the Facts and Course of Proceedings	2
ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL	3
ARGUMENT	4
Mr. Richardson’s Statutory And Constitutional Rights To A Speedy Trial Were Violated When The District Court Denied His Motion To Dismiss And Set The Case For Trial Four Years After The Information Was Filed	4
A. Introduction/Clarification	4
B. The District Court Violated Mr. Richardson’s Right To A Speedy Trial As Guaranteed By The United States And Idaho Constitutions	5
1. The Four Year Delay Is Presumptively Prejudicial	5
2. The State’s Reasons For The Delay, Taken As A Whole, Do Not Justify The Delay	6
Mr. Richardson Suffered Prejudice As A Result Of The Delay	11
C. The District Court Violated Mr. Richardson’s Right To A Speedy Trial As Guaranteed By Idaho Statute And The Error Was Not Harmless	14
CONCLUSION	16
CERTIFICATE OF MAILING	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1974).....	10
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967)	15
<i>Doggett v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 647 (1992)	12, 14
<i>Drescher v. Superior Court of California</i> , 267 Cal. Rptr. 661 (Cal. Ct. App. 1990)	5
<i>Gray v. Benson</i> 458 F. Supp. 1209 (D. Kan.1978)	4
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938).....	6, 15
<i>People v. Brooks</i> , 234 Cal. Rptr. 573 (Cal. Ct. App. 1987)	4
<i>People v. Nitz</i> , 268 Cal. Rptr. 54 (Cal. Ct. App. 1990).....	4
<i>People v. Rodriguez</i> , 209 N.W. 2d 441 (Mich. App. 1973)	5
<i>Reed v. Farley</i> , 512 U.S. 339 (1994).....	4
<i>Smith v. Hooey</i> , 393 U.S. 374 (1969).....	13, 14
<i>State v. Beck</i> , 128 Idaho 416 (Ct. App. 1996)	9
<i>State v. Brand</i> , 162 Idaho 189 (2017)	12
<i>State v. Dean</i> , 399 A. 2d. 1367 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1979).....	5
<i>State v. Folk</i> 151 Idaho 327 (2011).....	10
<i>State v. Hobson</i> , 99 Idaho 200 (1978).....	10
<i>State v. Lopez</i> , 144 Idaho 349 (Ct. App. 2007).....	9
<i>State v. Mangum</i> , 153 Idaho 705 (Ct. App. 2012)	4
<i>State v. Perry</i> , 150 Idaho 209 (2010)	15
<i>State v. Sharp</i> , 101 Idaho 498 (1980).....	15
<i>United States v. Battis</i> , 474 F. Supp. 2d 727 (E.D. Pa. 2007)	12

United States v. Black, 609 F.2d 1330 (9th Cir. 1979)4
United States v. Ewell, 383 U.S. 116 (1966)13
Watson v. Ralston, 419 F. Supp. 536 (W.D. Wis. 1976).....5

Rules

I.C.R. 35(c)12
